



Registered number: 00832625

John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited

Unaudited

Financial statements

Information for filing with the registrar

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

WEDNESDAY



A7275KJ7

A22

21/03/2018

#359

COMPANIES HOUSE

John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited

Company Information

Directors	Mr J M Brocklehurst Ms L Brocklehurst
Company secretary	Ms L Brocklehurst
Registered number	00832625
Registered office	The Beeches Matlock Street BAKEWELL DE45 1EE
Accountants	Grant Thornton UK LLP Chartered Accountants 2 Broadfield Court SHEFFIELD S8 0XF
Bankers	HSBC Bank Plc Market Place CHESTERFIELD S40 1TN
Key management personnel	Mr J M Brocklehurst Ms L Brocklehurst

John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited

Contents

	Page
Accountant's report	1
Statement of financial position	2 - 3
Notes to the financial statements	4 - 13



Report to the directors on the preparation of the unaudited statutory financial statements of John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited for the year ended 31 December 2017

We have compiled the accompanying financial statements of John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited based on the information you have provided. These financial statements comprise the Statement of financial position of John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited as at 31 December 2017 and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 26 January 2018. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited, as a body, in this report in accordance with our engagement letter dated 26 January 2018. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited and its Board of Directors, as a body, for our work or for this report.

We performed this compilation engagement in accordance with International Standard on Related Services 4410 (Revised), Compilation Engagements.

We have applied our expertise in accounting and financial reporting to assist you in the preparation and presentation of these financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard Applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland". As a member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, we are subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed at www.icaew.com.

These financial statements and the accuracy and completeness of the information used to compile them are your responsibility.

Since a compilation engagement is not an assurance engagement, we are not required to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information you provided to us to compile these financial statements. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or a review conclusion on whether these financial statements are prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice.

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Chartered Accountants

SHEFFIELD

Date: 20 March 2018

Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2017

	Note	2017 £	2016 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	5	297,155	265,385
		<u>297,155</u>	<u>265,385</u>
Current assets			
Stocks	6	717,470	683,150
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	7	62,584	54,604
Cash at bank and in hand	8	352,260	221,805
		<u>1,132,314</u>	<u>959,559</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	10	(276,084)	(245,456)
Net current assets		<u>856,230</u>	<u>714,103</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>1,153,385</u>	<u>979,488</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	11	(21,391)	(16,132)
Provisions for liabilities			
Deferred tax	13	(20,500)	(13,674)
		<u>(20,500)</u>	<u>(13,674)</u>
Net assets		<u><u>1,111,494</u></u>	<u><u>949,682</u></u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital		65,108	65,108
Share premium account	14	377,052	377,052
Profit and loss account	14	669,334	507,522
		<u><u>1,111,494</u></u>	<u><u>949,682</u></u>

John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited
Registered number:00832625

Statement of financial position (continued)

As at 31 December 2017

The directors consider that the Company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 and members have not required the Company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at 31 December 2017 and of its profit for the year in accordance with the requirements of sections 394 and 395 of the Act and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

As permitted by s444(5A) of the Companies Act 2006 the directors have not delivered to the Registrar a copy of the company's statement of income and retained earnings.

The financial statements were approved on *19 MARCH 2018*
board and signed on its behalf.

and authorised for issue by the



Mr J M Brocklehurst
Director

The notes on pages 4 to 13 form part of these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

1. General information

John Brocklehurst Manufacturing Limited is a limited liability company incorporated in England and Wales. Its registered head office is located at The Beeches, Matlock Street, Bakewell, DE45 1EE. The principal activity of the company is that of a clothing retailer.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The company's functional and presentational currency is pound sterling.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;
- the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Freehold property	- 2% straight line
Leasehold property	- 18 years
Plant & machinery	- 20% straight line
Motor vehicles	- 20% straight line
Equipment, fixtures & fittings	- 10% straight line

2.4 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell.

At each reporting date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

2.5 Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.6 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.7 Financial instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties and loans to related parties.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in case of an out-right short-term loan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially, at the present value of the future cash flow discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of income and retained earnings.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and best estimate of the recoverable amount, which is an approximation of the amount that the Company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of financial position when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.8 Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.9 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to the Statement of income and retained earnings over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.10 Dividends

Equity dividends are recognised when they become legally payable. Interim equity dividends are recognised when paid. Final equity dividends are recognised when approved by the shareholders at an annual general meeting. Dividends on shares recognised as liabilities are recognised as expenses and classified within interest payable.

2.11 Operating leases: the Company as lessee

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the Statement of income and retained earnings on a straight line basis over the lease term.

2.12 Pensions

Defined contribution pension plan

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in the Statement of income and retained earnings when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Statement of financial position. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

2.13 Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised in the Statement of income and retained earnings in the year in which they are incurred.

2.14 Provisions for liabilities

Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the Company a legal or constructive obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefit, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are charged as an expense to the Statement of income and retained earnings in the year that the Company becomes aware of the obligation, and are measured at the best estimate at the Statement of financial position date of the expenditure required to settle the obligation, taking into account relevant risks and uncertainties.

When payments are eventually made, they are charged to the provision carried in the Statement of financial position.

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.15 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of income and retained earnings, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Statement of financial position date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

3. Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Preparation of the financial statements requires management to make significant judgements and estimates. The items in the financial statements where these judgements and estimates have been made include:

Useful economic life of assets

The directors have applied their judgement in assessing the useful economic life of the fixed assets held by the company.

Provision of stock

Where the company has excess amounts of stock or stock is showing signs of obsolescence, which may indicate that the selling price may be below cost, then a provision is made against stock to reduce the value to the lower of the cost or estimated selling price.

4. Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 27 (2016 -27).

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

5. Tangible fixed assets

	Freehold property £	Leasehold property £	Plant & machinery £	Motor vehicles £	Equipment fixtures & fittings £	Total £
Cost or valuation						
At 1 January 2017	298,633	3,738	1,900	83,423	130,017	517,711
Additions	-	-	-	49,000	19,628	68,628
Adjustment	-	-	-	4,250	-	4,250
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(23,141)	(23,141)
At 31 December 2017	298,633	3,738	1,900	136,673	126,504	567,448
Depreciation						
At 1 January 2017	114,824	2,260	382	58,459	76,401	252,326
Charge for the year on owned assets	5,976	204	382	14,795	11,269	32,626
Adjustment	-	-	-	4,250	-	4,250
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(18,909)	(18,909)
At 31 December 2017	120,800	2,464	764	77,504	68,761	270,293
Net book value						
At 31 December 2017	177,833	1,274	1,136	59,169	57,743	297,155
At 31 December 2016	183,809	1,478	1,518	24,964	53,616	265,385

The net book value of assets held under finance leases or hire purchase contracts, included above, are as follows:

	2017 £	2016 £
Motor vehicles	19,971	24,964
	19,971	24,964

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

6. Stocks

	2017 £	2016 £
Raw materials and consumables	2,401	4,666
Finished goods and goods for resale	715,069	678,484
	<u>717,470</u>	<u>683,150</u>

7. Debtors

	2017 £	2016 £
Trade debtors	7,031	9,619
Other debtors	3,382	2,177
Prepayments and accrued income	52,171	42,808
	<u>62,584</u>	<u>54,604</u>

8. Cash and cash equivalents

	2017 £	2016 £
Cash at bank and in hand	352,260	221,805
	<u>352,260</u>	<u>221,805</u>

9. Hire purchase and finance leases

Minimum lease payments under hire purchase fall due as follows:

	2017 £	2016 £
Within one year	8,416	8,416
Between 1-2 years	7,716	8,416
Between 2-5 years	-	7,716
	<u>16,132</u>	<u>24,548</u>

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

10. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2017 £	2016 £
Other loans	10,169	-
Trade creditors	53,804	62,680
Corporation tax	33,100	22,000
Taxation and social security	112,134	112,139
Obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts	8,416	8,416
Other creditors	390	360
Accruals and deferred income	58,071	39,861
	<u>276,084</u>	<u>245,456</u>

Finance leases are secured against the assets to which they relate to.

11. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	2017 £	2016 £
Other loans	13,675	-
Net obligations under finance leases and hire purchase contracts	7,716	16,132
	<u>21,391</u>	<u>16,132</u>

Finance leases are secured against the assets to which they relate to.

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

12. Loans

Analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:

	2017 £	2016 £
Amounts falling due within one year		
Other loans	10,169	-
	<u>10,169</u>	<u>-</u>
Amounts falling due 1-2 years		
Other loans	10,851	-
	<u>10,851</u>	<u>-</u>
Amounts falling due 2-5 years		
Other loans	2,824	-
	<u>2,824</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>23,844</u>	<u>-</u>

13. Deferred taxation

	2017 £	2016 £
At beginning of year	(13,674)	(10,960)
Charged to profit or loss	(6,826)	(2,714)
At end of year	<u>(20,500)</u>	<u>(13,674)</u>

The provision for deferred taxation is made up as follows:

	2017 £	2016 £
Accelerated capital allowances	(20,500)	(13,700)
Tax losses carried forward	-	26
	<u>(20,500)</u>	<u>(13,674)</u>

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

14. Reserves

Share premium account

Includes any premiums received on issue of share capital. Any transaction costs associated with the issuing of shares is deducted from share premium.

Profit & loss account

Includes all current and prior period retained profits and losses.

15. Contingent liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities at 31 December 2017 or 31 December 2016.

16. Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments at 31 December 2017 or 31 December 2016.

17. Pension commitments

The Company operates a defined contributions pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the Company to the fund and amounted to £30,895 (2016 - £28,139). Contributions totalling £nil (2016 - £nil) were payable to the fund at the balance sheet date.

18. Commitments under operating leases

At 31 December 2017 the Company had future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

	2017 £	2016 £
Not later than 1 year	44,122	44,122
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	176,488	176,488
Later than 5 years	11,030	55,153
	<u>231,640</u>	<u>275,763</u>